Interest rate risk is defined as a potential negative impact of changes in interest rates on the projected financial
result, economic value of equity and present value of debt securities held. The interest rate risk is primarily
generated in the Bank, both in the banking book and the trading book.

Interest rate risk in the banking book

The main purpose of interest rate risk management in the banking book is to seek stabilisation and optimisation of
net interest income (‘NII’) while limiting the negative effect of market interest rate movements on economic value
of equity (‘EVE’).

For detailed information on interest rate risk management in the banking book, see the full-year consolidated
financial statements of the BOŚ Group for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Measures of interest rate risk in the banking book

In order to control the interest rate risk in the banking book, the Bank uses two measures: sensitivity of net interest
income to interest rate movements by +/-200 bps (NII) and sensitivity of the economic value of capital to interest
rate movements by +/-200 bps (EVE).

The following table provides a comparison of the NII and EVE measures between 30 June 2024 and 31 December
2023:

Date
ΔNII ΔEVE

-200 bps +200 bps -200 bps +200 bps

30 Jun 2024 -15,609 15,185 177,004 -162,838

31 Dec 2023 -46,290 45,835 159,359 -145,744

Change 30,681 -30,650 17,645 -17,094

In the six months ended 30 June 2024, both NII and EVE were within limits/warning thresholds consistent with the
risk appetite approved by the Supervisory Board. Changes in the values of these measures have a certain cyclical
nature, which is due to the regular approximation of the timing of the repricing of floating rate positions and the
maturity of fixed rate positions. The drop in sensitivity of net interest income in the six months ended 30 June 2024
to a 200 bps decrease in market interest rates was caused chiefly by a decline in the amount of retail and corporate
loans. The decrease in sensitivity of EVE to interest rate hikes was mainly attributable to a lower amount of Treasury